
 
 
 

Agenda
Royal Oak Public Library Board of Trustees

 
Tuesday, April 23, 2024, 7:00 p.m.

Royal Oak Public Library Friends Auditorium
222 East Eleven Mile Road

Royal Oak, MI  48067

Anyone planning to attend the meeting who has need of special assistance under the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) is asked to contact the city clerk’s office at 248-246-3050 at least two (2)
business days prior to the meeting.
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5. Approval of Minutes 2
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7. Financial Reports 4
Financials through 4-17-24

8. Director and Staff Report 6

9. New Business

a. Library Material Vending Machine
Reviewing the RFQs for the Library Vending Machine

10. Adjournment



March 19, 2024, 6:45pm – Royal Oak Public Library Budget Committee Work Session minutes 

I. Call to Order/Roll Call  

Called to order at 6:44 p.m. 

Trustees Jones and Dyer present. 
II. Review of proposed FY 2024-25 Budget 

A. Action Item 
1. Approve submitting the  FY 2024-25 Budget Proposal to the Library Board 

Jones moved, Dyer seconded. Passed unanimously. 
III. Adjournment 

A. Jones moved, Dyer seconded. Adjourned at 6:55pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Sandy Irwin, Library Director 
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March 19, 2024 – Royal Oak Public Library Board meeting minutes 
 

I. Call to Order/Roll Call 
Called to order at 7:04pm 
Trustees Macey, Carlson, Dyer, Jasinski, Jones and Library Director Irwin present. Cook joined later, Sipes 
and Tierney absent. 
 

II. Announcements/communications 
A. Discussion of filling the current Board vacancy. 

 
III. Public comment 

A. None 
 

IV. Approval of the Agenda 
A. Motion by Dyer, second by Cook, passed unanimously 

 
V. Approval of the Minutes 

A. 02-27-24 Policy committee 
i. Motion by Dyer, second by Cook, passed unanimously 

B. 02-27-24 Regular meeting 
i. Motion by Dyer, second by Cook, passed unanimously 

 
VI. Financial Reports 

 
VII. Library Director’s Report 

 

VIII. Committee & Liaison Reports 
A. Friends of the Library 

 
IX. New Business 

A. Action Items 
i. FY 2024-25 Budget  

a) Motion by Jasinski, second by Dyer, passed unanimously 
ii. Library materials vending machine - moving forward in the process 

a) Motion by Carlson, second by Dyer, passed unanimously 
iii. 3.30 Patron Behavior Policy - addition of one requirement 

a) Motion by Carlson, second by Dyer, passed unanimously 
iv. Declare items for surplus 

a) Motion by Jasinski, second by Dyer, passed unanimously 
 

v. Adjournment      
a) Motion by Carlson, second by Jasinski, passed unanimously. 

 

Meeting adjourned at 8:50pm 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Sandy Irwin, Library Director 
 

Page 3 of 16



04/17/2024                             REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF ROYAL OAK                                        
                                                     PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2024                                                      
                                                  % Fiscal Year Completed: 83.33                                                   
                          *NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.                          

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2023-24 AMENDED 

BUDGET
YTD BALANCE 

04/30/2024

ACTIVITY FOR 
MONTH 

04/30/2024

BUDGET VS 
ACTUAL - 

DIFFERENCE
% BDGT 

USED
Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenues
Dept 000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL
271-000-40200 PROPERTY TAX REVENUES 3,637,700.00 3,566,106.17 0.00 (71,593.83) 98.03
271-000-57300 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION 73,600.00 16,584.08 0.00 (57,015.92) 22.53
271-000-57403 STATE - AID TO LIBRARY 58,620.00 59,030.12 0.00 410.12 100.70
271-000-57405 STATE - LIBRARY PENAL FINES 75,670.00 78,082.25 0.00 2,412.25 103.19
271-000-64201 LIBRARY COPIER CHARGES 4,400.00 4,014.10 0.00 (385.90) 91.23
271-000-65701 LIBRARY SERVICE CHARGES & FINES 800.00 2,850.00 0.00 2,050.00 356.25
271-000-65702 LIBRARY REPL MATERIALS FEES 2,000.00 2,301.83 0.00 301.83 115.09
271-000-66500 INTEREST 44,650.00 73,911.13 0.00 29,261.13 165.53
271-000-67100 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,000.00 1,084.88 250.25 84.88 108.49
271-000-67501 DONATIONS 25,000.00 13,453.90 0.00 (11,546.10) 53.82
271-000-67503 MEMORIAL BOOK FUND 1,000.00 2,960.75 0.00 1,960.75 296.08
271-000-67570 DONATIONS - MISC LIBRARY 1,000.00 8,061.67 0.00 7,061.67 806.17
271-000-69946 TRANSFER FROM ARPA - 460 0.00 2,051.03 2,051.03 2,051.03 100.00
Total Dept 000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL 3,925,440.00 3,830,491.91 2,301.28 (94,948.09) 97.58

TOTAL REVENUES 3,925,440.00 3,830,491.91 2,301.28 (94,948.09) 97.58

Expenditures
Dept 790 - LIBRARY
271-790-70203 WAGES - PERMANENT 998,400.86 745,588.61 38,515.48 252,812.25 74.68
271-790-70204 WAGES - TEMPORARY 313,000.00 194,422.15 8,899.51 118,577.85 62.12
271-790-70300 WAGES - OVERTIME 2,000.00 533.03 0.00 1,466.97 26.65
271-790-70401 LONGEVITY PAY 17,030.10 17,030.08 0.00 0.02 100.00
271-790-70402 SICK LEAVE PAY 3,610.00 0.00 0.00 3,610.00 0.00
271-790-70404 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL PAY 0.00 234.78 16.00 (234.78) 100.00
271-790-70407 DUPLICATE HEALTH CARE BENEFITS PAY 2,400.00 1,914.28 200.00 485.72 79.76
271-790-70500 DEFERRED COMP - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION 3,525.57 2,654.91 137.74 870.66 75.30
271-790-70601 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - GENERAL 17,100.00 12,569.84 655.00 4,530.16 73.51
271-790-70603 OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS 21,480.00 14,379.43 327.50 7,100.57 66.94
271-790-70604 PENSION - UAL - GENERAL 30,600.00 16,404.97 1,460.66 14,195.03 53.61
271-790-70606 OPEB - UAL 16,300.36 18,534.22 306.54 (2,233.86) 113.70
271-790-70610 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 74,528.97 55,215.00 2,877.62 19,313.97 74.09
271-790-70620 RETIREE HSA 33,123.99 24,539.37 1,278.92 8,584.62 74.08
271-790-71101 FICA 102,373.13 71,541.61 3,547.66 30,831.52 69.88
271-790-71102 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION TAX 1,025.60 1,003.27 38.78 22.33 97.82
271-790-71201 GROUP MEDICAL INSURANCE 156,520.20 117,616.57 6,248.16 38,903.63 75.14
271-790-71203 GROUP DENTAL INSURANCE 12,356.40 9,764.60 1,041.29 2,591.80 79.02
271-790-71204 GROUP LIFE INSURANCE 3,498.60 2,692.19 0.00 806.41 76.95
271-790-71205 VISION INSURANCE 1,450.56 1,087.87 108.68 362.69 75.00
271-790-71206 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 1,160.00 783.07 33.18 376.93 67.51
271-790-71207 SHORT AND LONG TERM DISABILITY 6,068.73 4,836.59 132.68 1,232.14 79.70
271-790-72701 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000.00 2,513.40 369.89 2,486.60 50.27
271-790-72702 OFFICE EQUIP/FURNITURE (NON-CAPITALIZED) 2,500.00 2,024.94 249.11 475.06 81.00
271-790-72800 COMPUTER SUPPLIES & PARTS 15,000.00 8,214.50 0.00 6,785.50 54.76
271-790-73200 CLEANING & JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 7,500.00 6,102.96 525.40 1,397.04 81.37
271-790-73300 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,000.00 153.70 0.00 846.30 15.37
271-790-73800 ELECTRICAL & LIGHTING SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
271-790-74500 TREES, SHRUBS & PLANTS 500.00 259.50 0.00 240.50 51.90
271-790-78900 PROGRAM SUPPLIES AND RELATED EXP 38,000.00 23,453.98 3,087.66 14,546.02 61.72
271-790-79001 LIBRARY BOOKS 153,500.00 107,355.29 9,209.50 46,144.71 69.94
271-790-79002 LIBRARY VIDEO & AUDIO RESOURCES 32,000.00 15,634.80 2,063.34 16,365.20 48.86
271-790-79003 LIBRARY ELECTRONIC RESOURCES 24,980.00 18,104.05 1,606.80 6,875.95 72.47
271-790-79004 LIBRARY SUBSCRIPTIONS 12,900.00 12,938.64 89.00 (38.64) 100.30
271-790-79011 MEMORIAL BOOKS & RESOURCES 1,000.00 541.37 236.57 458.63 54.14
271-790-79012 REPLACEMENT BOOKS & RESOURCES 600.00 19.95 0.00 580.05 3.33
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2023-24 AMENDED 

BUDGET
YTD BALANCE 

04/30/2024

ACTIVITY FOR 
MONTH 

04/30/2024

BUDGET VS 
ACTUAL - 

DIFFERENCE
% BDGT 

USED
271-790-79102 DOWNLOADABLES - AUDIO, VIDEO, ETC. 177,600.00 150,744.49 15,728.34 26,855.51 84.88
271-790-79900 MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES 10,000.00 7,666.81 113.49 2,333.19 76.67
271-790-80301 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 49,400.00 48,874.27 12,536.19 525.73 98.94
271-790-80302 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 12,720.00 3,868.43 0.00 8,851.57 30.41
271-790-80800 AUDIT SERVICES 1,570.00 1,626.80 0.00 (56.80) 103.62
271-790-80999 MISC FINANCIAL SERVICES 1,080.00 810.00 90.00 270.00 75.00
271-790-81201 PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE SERVICES 49,900.00 38,810.12 243.52 11,089.88 77.78
271-790-82500 MISC CONTRACTED SERVICES 32,250.00 25,397.73 726.21 6,852.27 78.75
271-790-82801 COMPUTER EQUIP REPAIR & TECH SUPPORT SVC 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
271-790-83200 CLEANING & JANITORIAL SERVICES 53,500.00 34,241.00 3,724.00 19,259.00 64.00
271-790-83301 HEATING/COOLING REPAIR & MAINT SERVICES 25,000.00 11,299.43 1,632.00 13,700.57 45.20
271-790-83302 PLUMBING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SERVICES 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00
271-790-83303 ELEVATOR REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SERVICES 9,770.00 500.00 0.00 9,270.00 5.12
271-790-83399 MISC BUILDING REPAIR & MAINT SERVICES 30,000.00 20,321.72 0.00 9,678.28 67.74
271-790-85101 ELECTRIC 64,000.00 46,405.48 4,013.30 17,594.52 72.51
271-790-85103 GAS 19,000.00 14,977.42 1,988.70 4,022.58 78.83
271-790-85105 WATER 5,000.00 4,115.88 0.00 884.12 82.32
271-790-85300 BUILDING SECURITY SERVICES 3,100.00 2,207.07 0.00 892.93 71.20
271-790-85600 PRINTING & DOCUMENT DUPLICATING 1,500.00 135.01 0.00 1,364.99 9.00
271-790-85800 POSTAGE & MAILING SERVICES 5,000.00 1,580.00 0.00 3,420.00 31.60
271-790-86101 TRAINING & EDUCATION 10,000.00 1,921.30 120.00 8,078.70 19.21
271-790-86300 TRAVEL COSTS 5,000.00 9.00 0.00 4,991.00 0.18
271-790-86500 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 6,000.00 4,723.00 1,723.00 1,277.00 78.72
271-790-87501 ADVERTISING & LEGAL NOTICES 3,300.00 3,019.00 0.00 281.00 91.48
271-790-92200 MOTOR POOL VEHICLE RENTALS 6,780.00 4,520.00 0.00 2,260.00 66.67
271-790-92600 ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES 91,540.00 61,026.64 0.00 30,513.36 66.67
271-790-92800 INFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICE CHARGES 74,590.00 49,726.64 0.00 24,863.36 66.67
271-790-96400 BANK SERVICE CHARGES & FEES 2,500.00 1,652.77 0.00 847.23 66.11
271-790-96800 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 5,708.13 695.42 4,291.87 57.08
271-790-96901 INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE 591,806.93 0.00 0.00 591,806.93 0.00
271-790-97000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 0.00
271-790-97001 CAPITAL OUTLAY-NON-QUALIFIED 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00
271-790-99131 PENSION PRINCIPAL 53,000.00 52,670.07 0.00 329.93 99.38
271-790-99136 OPEB PRINCIPAL 147,000.00 146,153.85 0.00 846.15 99.42
271-790-99531 PENSION DEBT INTEREST 42,000.00 41,793.17 20,488.13 206.83 99.51
271-790-99536 OPEB DEBT INTEREST 116,000.00 116,015.49 56,874.32 (15.49) 100.01
Total Dept 790 - LIBRARY 3,925,440.00 2,413,184.24 203,959.29 1,512,255.76 61.48

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,925,440.00 2,413,184.24 203,959.29 1,512,255.76 61.48

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,925,440.00 3,830,491.91 97.58
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,925,440.00 2,413,184.24 61.48
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 1,417,307.67 100.00
BEG. FUND BALANCE 657,642.15 657,642.15
END FUND BALANCE 657,642.15 2,074,949.82
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